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August 15, 2017 

The Honorable Judge Kelly V. Simmons 
Mann County Superior Court 
PO Box 4988 
San Rafael CA 94913-4988 

Dear Judge Simmons: 

Enclosed please find the City of Belvedere's response to the May 25, 2017, Mann County Grand 
Jury's report titled "The Budget Squeeze: How Will Mann Fund Its Public Employee Pensions?" 
This item was reviewed and considered by the Belvedere City Council at their August 14, 2017, 
regular meeting. 

Please extend the City's appreciation to the 2017 Grand Jurors for the important work they do on 
behalf of all of the citizens of Mann County. 

Encl. 

cc: Jay Hamilton Roth, Foreperson 
Mann County Grand Jury 
3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 275 
San Rafael, CA 94903 



Marty Winter, Mayor 

RESPONSE TO GRAND JURY REPORT FORM 
City of Belvedere 

Report Title: The Budget Squeeze: How Will Mann Fund Its Public Employee Pensions? 

Report Date: May 25, 2017 

Public Release: June 5, 2017 

Response By: Marty Winter, Mayor 

The City of Belvedere appreciates the work of Grand Jury on the important subject of employee 
pensions and net pension liability. 

The City of Belvedere, in accordance with direction provided by the City Council on June 12, 
2017, is pre-funding in total its current unfunded pension liability of approximately $3.6 million. 
The City has decided to accomplish this by making a cash contribution of $1 million, and 
refinancing the remaining balance of $2.6 million. It is our expectation that the city will save up to 
$4 million in pension payments for unfunded pension liability over the next 30 years. This number 
may fluctuate somewhat depending on interest rates and other factors, but the City believes that 
pre-funding its current unfunded liability is warranted and fiscally prudent. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

• Recommendations numbered R3 and R4  have been implemented. 

• Recommendation numbered R8 will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is 
not reasonable. 

Date: 08/14/2017 Signed: 

Number of pages attached: 1 
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RECOMMENDATIONS:  

R3. Agencies should publish long-term budgets (i.e., covering at least five years), 
update them at least every other year and report what percent of total revenue they 
anticipate spending on pension contributions. 

Response: The City of Belvedere develops five-year budget projections for revenues and 
expenditures, and publishes them each year as part of its annual budget. Currently, 
anticipated pension obligations are rolled up into departmental budgets and five-year 
budget projections. A five-year expenditure history, which details CalPERS retirement 
obligations, is also provided as part of the annual budget package. This information is 
provided to the public. 

The City will consider providing additional detail on anticipated employee pension 
expenditures in future budgets. 

R4. Each agency should provide 10 years of audited financial statements and summary 
pension data for the same period (or links to them) on the financial page of its 
public website. 

Response: The City of Belvedere website links to over ten years of audited financial 
statements. The statements include two schedules relating directly to the City's pension 
obligations. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, these schedules provide data going 
back two years. In fiscal year 17/18, the schedules will provide data going back three 
years. Over time, data will be added in each subsequent financial statement until these 
schedules provide data going back ten years. 

R8. Public agencies and public employee unions should begin to explore how 
introduction of defined contribution programs can reduce unfunded liabilities for 
public pensions. 

Response: The City of Belvedere benefits from its ability to attract high-quality employees. 
Given its small size and resulting dearth of opportunities to offer employees upward 
mobility, the City considers its ability to offer a defined benefit retirement plan as 
instrumental in attracting and retaining talented professionals. We believe, further, that the 
City's recent efforts to pre-fund its currently-outstanding unfunded liability balance, 
coupled with fiscal vigilance over time, will ensure that pension obligations are 
manageable within the context of current and future budgetary resources. For these 
reasons, the City is not seriously entertaining significant changes to its defined benefit 
retirement plan offerings. 
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